Azadi Teaching Hospital, Kirkuk city - Iraq.  

The study was conducted in accordance with a 

protocol approved by the scientific and ethics 

committee at Sulaimani University. Moreover, the oral 
informed consent was obtained from all individuals and 

is included in the study. 

Three hundred and seventy eight (378) 

participants (seven hundred and fifty six 756 eyes), in 

whom pseudoexfoliation syndrome was detected as an 

incidental finding during a routine ophthalmologic 

examination form the population of this study. The 

patients were aged fifty years and older, and divided 

into 4 age groups (50-59, 60-69, 70-79, 80-89) years.

[...]

60 - 69 113 (77.9%) 20 (13.8%) 12 (8.3%) 145 

70 - 79 115 (70.6%) 10 (6.1%) 38 (23.3%) 163 

80 ≥ 36 (94.7%) 0 (0%) 2 (5.3%) 38 

Total 286 (75.7%) 34 (9.0%) 58 (15.3%) 378 

* Chi square test. 

IOP characteristics of PXS patients are given 

in figure 2. Two hundred and eighty six patients 286 

(75.7%) had a normal IOP, thirty four 34 (9.0%) had 

ocular hypertension, and fifty eight 58 patients (15.3%) 

had glaucoma. 

Fig-3: The IOP characteristics of the population of the study 

In comparing the unilaterality and bilaterality 
of the involved PXS patents with IOP status, there was